
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 21 March 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver via email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 March 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 21 March 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2022. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

7 - 10 

6.1. DEED OF VARIATION TO A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: 
CANADA WATER SITEX C AND E, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, 
LONDON, SE16 2XU 

 

11 - 21 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. 21/AP/2655 FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION & 
21/AP/2610 FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 

 

22 - 262 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 DISTRIBUTION OPEN 2021_22 
 

 

 
Date:  11 March 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in 
[...]

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 

 

1



 

is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 22 February 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 22 February 2022 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  

 Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
 Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team 
 

   
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Seaton and 
Councillor Bill Williams. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting 
members for the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the 
addendum report which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 22 February 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The Chair, Councillor Kath Whittam noted that the report being 
considered took place in her ward, Rotherhithe. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings taking place on the 18th January and 
the 2nd February were agreed. 
 

 

6. TO RELEASE £300,000 OF SECTION 106 FUNDING TOWARDS THE FIT-OUT 
OF A COMMUNITY FACILITY AT LLEWELLYN STREET 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £300,000 from the listed 
Legal Agreement associated with the Chambers Wharf development 
(planning application reference 07/AP/1262) in North Bermondsey ward, 
towards the fit-out of a new community facility on Llewellyn Street.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 

subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 22 February 2022 
 

in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed.  
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed.  

 
 

7.1 19/AP/4455 - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 19/AP/4455 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 12 storey 
building of commercial floorspace (Class E) at ground floor, and 48 
residential units at upper floors, cycle parking, refuse and recycling 
storage, plant and external amenity space, and external landscaping 
and improvements to public realm.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee.  
 
There were no ward councillors present and wishing to speak.  
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further 
questions of Planning officers. 
 
A motion to agree the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and 

referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement.  
 

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 1 
December 2022 the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at 
paragraph 166 of this report.  

 

 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 22 February 2022 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

   

   

   
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
21 March 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating t
[...]
...................................................................................................................................... 6 

ASSESSMENT ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Community impact and equalities assessment ............................................................................................. 8 

Human rights implications ................................................................................................................................ 9 

CONCLUSION ....................................................................................................................................................... 9 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ................................................................................................................................... 10 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ...................................................................................................................................... 10 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................................................................ 10 

 

  

11
Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

 

Item No.  
 
        6.1 
 

Classification:   
 
 OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
21 March 2022 

Meeting Name:  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management: Deed of Variation to a Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Address: CANADA WATER SITES C AND E, SURREY QUAYS 

ROAD, LONDON SE16 2XU 

 
   
Proposal: Deed of Variation to the s106 legal agreement signed as 
part of application 12/AP/4126 (as amended under applications 
17/AP/3694, 16/AP/0200,15/AP/2821). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  AGREE delegated authority to negotiate and complete a Deed of Variation to 

the legal agreement signed as part of planning consent 12/AP/4126 (as 
amended). 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site history 
  

2.  In December 2013, the Council granted outline (hybrid) planning permission to 

redevelop sites C and E of the Canada Water Area Action Plan. Planning consent 

was granted for a four phase/five building development under reference 

12/AP/4126 (and amended under applications 17/AP/3694, 16/AP/0200, 

15/AP/2821) as set out below: 

  

3.  Phase 1 - Building C1 was approved in detail and provided 235 new homes in 

addition to a new Decathlon store and underground town centre car parking. 

Buildings range in height from seven to 14 storeys. Phase 1/building C1 has been 

completed and is now fully occupied. 

  

4.  Phase 2 - Building E1 was approved with Class D1 floorspace, which was 

intended to form a new health centre, as well as office (Class B1), retail (Class 

A1-A4), and residential accommodation (Class C3) with capacity for up to 231 

new homes. Building E1 was approved in outline only with building heights of 

between 37.8m (AOD) and 23.8m (AOD) to the north, west and south of the site 

12



 

3 
 

adjacent to Surrey Quays Road and opposite the Water Gardens development. 

Heights of a maximum of 31.5m (AOD) and a minimum of17.8m (AOD) were 

proposed to the east of the site. A central courtyard area was also proposed at 

podium level at a maximum height of 13.6m (AOD) or minimum height of 5.6m 

(AOD). It was agreed that this building would be used to accommodate all of the 

affordable housing for the scheme. 

  

5.  Phase 3 - Buildings C2 and C3 had full details submitted for siting, scale, 

vehicular access and appearance. Landscaping, layout of the basement car park 

and the internal layouts of individual buildings were reserved for subsequent 

applications. Together, buildings C2 and C3 would have capacity for 292 new 

market homes in buildings of eight and 20 storeys respectively. In addition to 

residential use, t
[...]
tation undertaken ................................................................. 183 

25



 

4 
 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ................................................... 199 

Appendix 6: Southwark Design Review Panel Report ....................................... 203 

Appendix 1: Recommendation ........................................................................... 207 

Appendix 2: Relevant Policies ........................................................................... 215 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history ............................................................... 219 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken ................................................................ 225 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ................................................... 239 

 

 

  

26



 

5 
 

 

Item No.  
 
6.2 
 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
21 March 2022 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/2655 for: Outline Planning Application 
Application 21/AP/2610 for: Outline Planning Application 
 
Address: Units 1 And 4, Canada Water Retail Park, London 
   
Proposal:  
21/AP/2655: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for a 
commercial masterplan containing offices and other complementary 
town centre uses with no housing. The proposals involve the 
demolition of all buildings and structures and the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide three Development Plots (A1, A2 
and B) which will contain three Buildings (A1, A2 and B) reaching 
maximum heights of 110m, 55.4m and 63.2m AOD respectively. 

 The proposed maximum floorspace is 145,780sq m GEA above 
ground, with basements extending to a maximum of 13,006sq 
m GEA. 

 The proposed land uses are: offices (Class E), 
retail/professional services/food and drink (E), learning and 
non-residential institutions/local community (F1/F2), medical or 
health (E) and indoor sport, recreation or fitness (E). 

 Works of hard and soft landscaping are proposed to create a 
series of new and improved public realm spaces within the site. 
This will include the replacement of some trees and the planting 
of additional new trees.  

 New vehicular access points are proposed to be created from 
Surrey Quays Road and Canada Street, along with other 
incidental works. 

21/AP/2610: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for 
works of hard and soft landscaping to create a shared public realm 
space for use by pedestrians and vehicles. The proposals will retain 
and re-provide access for servicing vehicles to Porters Edge, and will 
improve the street through the provision of new trees and other 
planting, alongside new street furniture and surface finishes to enable 
the use of the space for play and recreation. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  09.09.2021 PPA Expiry Date  

Earliest Decision Date   

 
 
 

27



 

6 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor 

of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement; and 
  
2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 

26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3.  That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4.  That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, pursuant to 
Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5.  That following issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and Growth 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the 
TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by 
Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main reasons 
and considerations on which the Planning Committee’s decision was based shall 
be set out in the report; and 
 

6.  That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31st December 2022 
that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 504 of this report. 

  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

7.  This application seeks permission for development of two separate sites referred to 
as the ‘Masterplan Site’. The combined site extends to 2.082ha. It comprises two 
adjoining red line boundaries relating to land under different ownership: 
 

 The Canada Water Dockside Site which is owned by the Applicant (except 
for areas of highway land on Surrey Quays Road) and extends to 1.926ha, 
containing former Units 1 and 4 of the Canada Water Retail Park; and 
 

 The Maritime Street Site which is owned by Notting Hill Genesis and extends 
to 0.156ha, containing a section of Maritime Street located between former 
Unit 1 of the Canada Retail Park and the Porters Edge/Decathlon 
development. 

8. 9 The application site was formerly part of a wider site granted planning permission 
in 2013 under reference 12/AP/4126. Phase 1 was built out in 2019 and is known 
as the Porters Edge development. It comprises 235 residential units, a retail store 
and offices occupied by Decathlon, and other small retail units. The application 
subject of this report (21/AP/2655) proposes development on what would have 
been Phases 2, 3 & 4 of 12/AP/4126. That outline permission, which if completed 
would have contained up to 1030 homes, remains live, and therefore is a material 

28



 

7 
 

consideration in the determination of the current applications. In this report, the 
2012
[...]
to the 
Porters Edge development. A2 is the lowest building with maximum height 
of up to 55.4 metres AOD. 
 

 Block B would be located on Plot B, on the eastern side of Surrey Quays 
Road. This block includes maximum building heights of up to 63.2 metres 
AOD. 
 

 It is noted that the parameter plans identify that necessary service equipment 
such as flues/antennas and BMU equipment may protrude above the 
maximum height. These features would need to be shown as part of the 
detailed design stage (RM).  

14. 1
5
. 

The outline application for Maritime Street proposes soft and hard landscaping with 
retained provision for access for servicing vehicles to Porters Edge. Access to 
Maritime Street is intended to be limited to refuse collection, emergency vehicles, 
and occasional deliveries associated with the Porters Edge development (including 

30



 

9 
 

residential move ins/outs and the dockside retail unit). It is noted that Decathlon has 
its own dedicated servicing yard accessed from Surrey Quays Road to the north of 
the Canada Street junction, with egress then via the signalised junction itself. The 
quality of the street would be enhanced  through the provision of new trees, planting 
and street furniture. 
 

15. 1
6
. 

The separate outline planning applications would be linked through the s106 
agreement so that together they comprise the Development. 

16. 1
7
.  

The external spaces within the masterplan site would comprise Waterfront Square 
as the main area of public realm, which is intended to be a multi-functional space 
that will provide a place for informal gathering, events, spill out for adjacent 
commercial units and an opportunity to link the development to the Canada Water 
Dock. Maritime Street, which will be redesigned as a shared space, which will still 
be required to accommodate servicing for Porters Edge but will become much more 
pedestrian friendly. The Boulevard, which is a diagonal pedestrian route between 
Buildings A1 and
[...]
n notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Ryan Walker 

DP9 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/2655 

Application Type Outline Application    

Recommendation GRANTED - Outline Permission Case 

Number 

468-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for a commercial masterplan 

containing offices and other complementary town centre uses with no housing. The 

proposals involve the demolition of all buildings and structures and the comprehensive 

redevelopment of the site to provide three Development Plots (A1, A2 and B) which 

will contain three Buildings (A1, A2 and B) reaching maximum heights of 110m, 55.4m 

and 63.2m AOD respectively. 

- The proposed maximum floorspace is 145,780sq m GEA above ground, with 

basements extending to a maximum of 13,006sq m GEA. 

- The proposed land uses are: offices (Class E), retail/professional services/food and 

drink (E), learning and non-residential institutions/local community (F1/F2), medical or 

health (E) and indoor sport, recreation or fitness (E). 

- Works of hard and soft landscaping are proposed to create a series of new and 

improved public realm spaces within the site. This will include the replacement of some 

trees and the planting of additional new trees.  

- New vehicular access points are proposed to be created from Surrey Quays Road and 

Canada Street, along with other incidental works. 

The application is submitted alongside planning application ref. 21.AP.2610 which proposes 

works to Maritime Street as part of a masterplan for both sites. 

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2017. The ES 

can be viewed on the Council's website.  Alternatively, Trium will supply the ES on a USB at 

a charge of £20. For copies members of the public should contact Trium directly as detailed 

in ES Volume 1, Cha
[...]
 opportunity 
to form an important part of the wider Masterplan and the assertion that existing trees 
will be retained. However, they were not able to endorse the scheme and felt that what 
was being proposed was overbearing, with an excessive quantum of development, and 
lacking generosity in the public spaces proposed. They were concerned that there was 
an apparent dissonance between the ambition and the reality of the buildings being 
proposed. 
 
What is required is a development that responds to the scale and character of the 
existing and emerging context, provides a large public space on the Basin, develops a 
more modulated and articulated built form with more generous public realm. They 
challenged the project team to review their proposals in the light of their comments and 
to return to the DRP if the scheme is amended. 
 
  

228



 

207 
 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Ryan Walker 

DP9 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/2610 

Application Type Outline Application    

Recommendation GRANTED - Outline Permission Case 

Number 

468-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for works of hard and soft 

landscaping to create a shared public realm space for use by pedestrians and 

vehicles. The proposals will retain and re-provide access for servicing vehicles to 

Porters Edge, and will improve the street through the provision of new trees and other 

planting, alongside new street furniture and surface finishes to enable the use of the 

space for play and recreation. 

 

The application is submitted alongside planning application ref. 21.AP.2610 which proposes 

works to Maritime Street as part of a masterplan for both sites. 

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted
[...]
r London 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 

 18 Quebec Way London SE16 7ER 

 Flat 11 Cout Court Worgan Street 

London 

 26 Toronto House Surrey Quays Road 

London 

 100 Pall Mall London SW1Y 5NQ 

 York House 45 Seymour Street London 

 58 Lower Road London SE16 2TU 

 

261



 

240 
 

 

262



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

7055 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Damian O’Brien 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

Councillor Dan Whitehead 

Councillor James Coldwell 

Councillor Bill Williams 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Radha Burgess (reserve) 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (reserve) 

Councillor James McAsh (reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 11 March 2022 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 
18 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Deed of Variation to a Section 106 Agreement: CANADA WATER SITEX C AND E, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2XU
	6.2 21/AP/2655 FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION & 21/AP/2610 FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION
	Committee report for AIRE final version V2

	 Distribution Open 2021_22



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 21 March 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 21 March 2022 at 6.30 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting member 
for the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the 
addendum report which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 21 March 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Kath Whittam declared that the first item was in her ward and 
noted that she would not be speaking on the first item. 
 
Councillor Bill Williams noted that both applications were in his ward 
however that he would be attending both with an open mind. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting which took place on the 22nd February 2022 
was agreed. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
Planning Committee - Tuesday 22 February 2022 in the 
attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 

included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 

 

6.1 DEED OF VARIATION TO A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: CANADA 
WATER SITEX C AND E, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON, SE16 
2XU 

 

 

 PROPOSAL: 
 
Deed of Variation to the s106 legal agreement signed as part of 
application 12/AP/4126 (as amended under applications 
17/AP/3694, 16/AP/0200,15/AP/2821). 
 
The planning officer presented the item to the committee. 
 
The agent addressed the committee and answered questions by the 
committee. 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 21 March 2022 
 

 
Councillor Kath Whittam, in her role as ward councillor, gave a 3 
minute presentation and answered some questions. 
 
The Committee discussed the item and asked further questions of 
planning officers. 
 
A motion to agree the recommendation in the report was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. AGREE delegated authority to negotiate and complete a 
Deed of Variation to the legal agreement signed as part of 
planning consent 12/AP/4126 (as amended).  

 
2. That members note and consider the additional information 

and consultation responses in respect of each item in 
reaching their decision. 

 
 

6.2 21/AP/2655 FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION & 21/AP/2610 
FOR: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 

 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/2655 & 21/AP/2610 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
21/AP/2655: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for a 
commercial masterplan containing offices and other complementary 
town centre uses with no housing. The proposals involve the 
demolition of all buildings and structures and the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide three Development Plots (A1, 
A2 and B) which will contain three Buildings (A1, A2 and B) 
reaching maximum heights of 110m, 55.4m and 63.2m AOD 
respectively.  

 The proposed maximum floorspace is 145,780sq m 
GEA above ground, with basements extending to a 
maximum of 13,006sq m GEA.  
 

 The proposed land uses are: offices (Class E), 
retail/professional services/food and drink (E), learning 
and non-residential institutions/local community 
(F1/F2), medical or health (E) and indoor sport, 
recreation or fitness (E).  

 

 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 21 March 2022 
 

 Works of hard and soft landscaping are proposed to 
create a series of new and improved public realm 
spaces within the site. This will include the 
replacement of some trees and the planting of 
additional new trees.  

 

 New vehicular access points are proposed to be 
created from Surrey Quays Road and Canada Street, 
along with other incidental works.  

 
21/AP/2610: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for 
works of hard and soft landscaping to create a shared public realm 
space for use by pedestrians and vehicles. The proposals will retain 
and re-provide access for servicing vehicles to Porters Edge, and 
will improve the street through the provision of new trees and other 
planting, alongside new street furniture and surface finishes to 
enable the use of the space for play and recreation.  
 
The planning officer presented the applications to the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee.  
 
There were no ward councillors present and wishing to speak. 
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further 
questions of planning officers.  
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum.  
 
A motion to agree the recommendations in the application was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 

1. That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions, 
referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement; and  
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required 
by Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as 
amended); and  
 

3. That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due 
regard to the potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this 
report; and  



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 21 March 2022 
 

 
4. That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of 

Planning and Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying 
them of the Decision, pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017; and  
 

5. That following issue of planning permission, the Director of 
Planning and Growth place a statement on the Statutory Register 
pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, 
which contains the information required by Regulation 28 and, for 
the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main reasons and 
considerations on which the Planning Committee’s decision was 
based shall be set out in the report; and  
 

6. That, in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 31st 
December 2022 that the Director of Planning and Growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in Paragraph 504 of this report.  
 

7. That members note and consider the additional information and 
consultation responses in respect of each item in reaching their 
decision. 

 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

   

   

   
 


